

Case No. 83428-8

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RIZWANA RAHMAN,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant/Petitioner,

v.

MOHAMMAD SHAHIDUR RAHMAN, individually and  
MOHAMMAD SHAHIDUR RAHMAN and RIZWANA RAHMAN,  
as a marital community,

Third Party Defendants.

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10 APR 15 PM 2:33  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

---

WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS'  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

---

Melissa O'Loughlin White, WSBA # 27668  
Kevin A. Michael, WSBA # 36976  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 5200  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Telephone: (206) 340-1000  
Email: mwhite@cozen.com  
kmichael@cozen.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Washington Defense Trial Lawyers

ORIGINAL

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Parties Both Ask This Court to Apply Established Washington Law. ....	4
B. The Employee’s Specific Act is the Proper Focus of the Washington Test. ....	5
C. Washington Law is, and Should Remain, Different From California Law.....	9
V. CONCLUSION .....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**Washington Cases**

*Rahman v. State*,  
150 Wn. App. 345, 347-50, 208 P.3d 566 (2009).....*passim*

*Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v.*  
*State Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council (EFSEC)*,  
165 Wn.2d 275, 309, 197 P.3d 1153 (2008)..... 6

*Wark v. Wash. Nat'l Guard*,  
87 Wn.2d 864, 867, 557 P.2d 844 (1976)..... 6

**Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Code § 2338 ..... 9
